352  2021, Vol.42, No.07             食品科学	 ※专题论述
产气荚膜梭菌在食品中的危害及其控制研究进展
任宏荣，李苗云*，朱瑶迪，赵改名，赵莉君，吴慧琳，肖 康，崔文明
（河南农业大学食品科学技术学院，河南 郑州 450002）
摘  要：产气荚膜梭菌（Clostridium perfringens）是一种革兰氏阳性厌氧芽孢致病菌，广泛分布于环境、动物以及
人类的胃肠道中，因能分解肌肉和结缔组织中的糖类并产出大量气体以及形成荚膜而得名。其对生长环境要求较
低，是自然界中常见的致病菌。其芽孢是在环境胁迫（低温、干燥或营养缺乏等）下形成的一种微生物休眠体，具
有极强的抗逆性，在食品杀菌过程中很难被灭活，是导致食品腐败变质的重要致病菌。因此，控制产气荚膜梭菌是

安全越来越重视，对控制产气荚膜梭菌在食品中的污染
是今后研究的重要方向。开发定向调控产气荚膜梭菌芽
孢危害的新技术，并有效灭活食品中产气荚膜梭菌的芽
孢或营养细胞，不仅为有效控制该菌污染及肉类产品贮
藏提供理论依据，同时在控制食物源芽孢梭菌、提高食
品安全性、促进肉制品产业健康发展等方面也具有重要
现实意义和实际应用价值。
参考文献：
[1]	 JIA Z, LIU Y H, HWANG C A, et al. Effect of combination of oxyrase
and sodium thioglycolate on growth of Clostridium perfringens from
spores under aerobic incubation[J]. Food Microbiology, 2020, 89:
103413. DOI:10.1016/j.fm.2020.103413.
[2]	 MONMA C, HATAKEYAMA K, OBATA H, et al. Four foodborne
disease outbreaks caused by a new type of enterotoxin-producing
Clostridium perfringens[J]. Journal of Clinical Microbiology, 2015,
53(3): 859-867. DOI:10.1128/JCM.02859-14.
[3]	 梁栋, 陈芳, 胡小松. 芽孢萌发研究进展[J]. 中国食品学报, 2018,
18(6): 221-228. DOI:10.16429/j.1009-7848.2018.06.029.
[4]	 ABBONA C C, STAGNITTA P V. Clostridium perfringens:
comparative effects of heat and osmotic stress on non-enterotoxigenic

DOI:10.4315/0362-028X.JFP-14-503.
[40]	 DAVIDSON P M, TAYLOR T M, SCHIMIDT S E. Chemical
preservatives and natural antimicrobial compounds[M]// DOYLE M P,
B U C H A N A N  R  L .  F o o d  m i c r o b i o l o g y :  f u n d a m e n t a l s
and  f ron t ie r s .  Wash ing ton :  ASM Press ,  2013 :  765-801 .
DOI:10.1128/9781555818463.ch30.
[41]	 VELUGOTI P R, KUMAR S, BOHRA L K, et al. Inhibition of
germination and outgrowth of Clostridium perfringens spores by
buffered calcium, potassium and sodium citrates in cured and non-
cured injected pork during cooling[J]. LWT-Food Science and
Technology, 2020, 123: 109074. DOI:10.1016/j.lwt.2020.109074.
[42]	 VALENZUELA-MARTINEZ C, PENA-RAMOS A, JUNEJA V K, et al.
Inhibition of Clostridium perfringens spore germination and outgrowth
by buffered vinegar and lemon juice concentrate during chilling of ground
turkey roast containing minimal ingredients[J]. Journal of Food Protection,
2010, 73(3): 470-476. DOI:10.4315/0362-028X-73.3.470.
[43]	 TENDERIS B, KILIÇ B, YALÇIN H, et al. Impact of sodium lactate,
encapsulated or unencapsulated polyphosphates and their combinations
on Salmonella Typhimurium, Escherichia coli O157:H7 and
Staphylococcus aureus growth in cooked ground beef[J]. International
Journal of Food Microbiology, 2020, 312: 1-8. DOI:10.1016/
j.ijfoodmicro.2020.108560.
[44]	 HUANG Lihan, LI Changcheng, HWANG C A. Growth/no growth
boundary of Clostridium perfringens from spores in cooked meat: a
logistic analysis[J]. International Journal of Food Microbiology, 2018,
266: 257-266. DOI:10.1016/j.ijfoodmicro.2017.12.010.
[45]	 SINGH A, KORASAPATI N R, JUNEJA V K, et al. Effect of
phosphate and meat (pork) types on the germination and outgrowth
of Clostridium perfringens spores during abusive chilling[J].
Journal of Food Protection, 2010, 73(5): 879-887. DOI:10.4315/
0362-028x-73.5.879.
※专题论述	                            食品科学	 2021, Vol.42, No.07   359
[46]	 ALNOMAN M, UDOMPIJITKUL P, PAREDES-SABJA D, et al.
The inhibitory effects of sorbate and benzoate against Clostridium
perfringens type A isolates[J]. Food Microbiology, 2015, 48: 89-98.
DOI:10.1016/j.fm.2014.12.007.
[47]	 VELUGOTI P R, BOHRA L K, JUNEJA V K, et al. Inhibition of
germination and outgrowth of Clostridium perfringens spores by
lactic acid salts during cooling of injected turkey[J]. Journal of Food
Protection, 2007, 70(4): 923-929. DOI:10.4315/0362-028X-70.4.923.
[48]	 LI L, VALENZUELA-MARTINEZ C, REDONDO M, et al.
Inhibition of Clostridium perfringens spore germination and outgrowth
by lemon juice and vinegar product in reduced NaCl roast beef[J].
Journal of Food Science, 2012, 77(11): M598-M603. DOI:10.1111/

213-220. DOI:10.1111/j.1365-2672.2008.03994.x.
[53]	 DU E C, GAN L P, LI Z, et al. In vitro antibacterial activity of
thymol and carvacrol and their effects on broiler chickens challenged
with Clostridium perfringens[J]. Journal of Animal Science and
Biotechnology, 2015, 6(1): 58. DOI:10.1186/s40104-015-0055-7.
[54]	 FRIEDMAN M. Overview of antibacterial, antitoxin, antiviral,
and antifungal activities of tea flavonoids and teas[J]. Molecular
Nutrition & Food Research, 2007, 51(1): 116-134. DOI:10.1002/
mnfr.200600173.
[55]	 JUNEJA V K, BARI M L, INATSU Y, et al. Control of Clostridium
perfringens spores by green tea leaf extracts during cooling of cooked
ground beef, chicken, and pork[J]. Journal of Food Protection, 2007,
70(6): 1429-1433. DOI:10.1089/cmb.2007.R010.
[56]	 SPRONG R C, HULSTEIN M F E, VAN DER MEER R. Bactericidal
activities of milk lipids[J]. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy,
2001, 45(4): 1298-1301. DOI:10.1128/AAC.45.4.1298-1301.2001.
[57]	 SKŘIVANOVÁ  E ,  MAROUNEK M,  DLOUH Á G,  e t  a l .
Susceptibility of Clostridium perfringens to C2-C18 fatty acids[J].
Letters in Applied Microbiology, 2005, 41(1): 77-81. DOI:10.1111/
j.1472-765X.2005.01709.x.

carrying chromosomal or plasmid-borne enterotoxin gene[J].
Microbial Pathogenesis, 2018, 123: 227-232. DOI:10.1016/
j.micpath.2018.07.022.
[70]	 ZHU Yaodi, ZHANG Jiaye, LI Miaoyun, et al. Rapid determination
of spore germinability of Clostridium perfringens based on
microscopic hyperspectral imaging technology and chemometrics[J].
Journal of Food Engineering, 2020, 280: 109896. DOI:10.1016/
j.jfoodeng.2019.109896.
[71]	 PAREDES-SABJA D, SETLOW P, SARKER M R. Germination
of spores of Bacillales and Clostridiales species: mechanisms and
proteins involved[J]. Trends in Microbiology, 2011, 19(2): 85-94.
DOI:10.1016/j.tim.2010.10.004.
[72]	 WUYTACK E Y, SOONS J, POSCHET F, et al. Comparative study
of pressure- and nutrient-induced germination of Bacillus subtilis
spores[J]. Applied and Environmental Microbiology, 2000, 66(1): 257-
261. DOI:10.1128/AEM.66.1.257-261.2000.
[73]	 PAIDHUNGAT M, SETLOW B, DANIELS W B, et al. Mechanisms
of induction of germination of Bacillus subtilis spores by high
pressure[J]. Applied and Environmental Microbiology, 2002, 68(6):
3172-3175. DOI:10.1128/AEM.68.6.3172-3175.2002.
[74]	 PAREDES-SABJA D, TORRES J A, SETLOW P, et al. Clostridium
perfringens spore germination: characterization of germinants and
their receptors[J]. Journal of Bacteriology, 2008, 190(4): 1190-1201.
DOI:10.1128/JB.01748-07.